ORDINANCE NO. 17
Series 0f 2024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ASPEN, COLORADO,
AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF ASPEN TO ADJUST CERTAIN
MUNICIPAL FEES INCLUDED UNDER SECTION 2 AND 26 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted a policy of requiring consumers and users of the
miscellaneous City of Aspen programs and services to pay fees that fairly approximate the costs of providing
such programs and services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that certain fees currently in effect do not raise revenues
sufficient to pay for the attendant costs of providing said programs and services, or are set above levels

necessary to achieve full reimbursement of costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ASPEN,
COLORADO:

That Section 2.12.010 of the Municipal Code of the City of Aspen, Colorado, which section sets forth user fees
Jor the Aspen Municipal Golf Course, is hereby amended to vead as follows:

Sec. 2.12.010. Aspen Municipal Golf Course

Early Season | Regular Season
Greens Fees / Passes .
Platinum $3,400 ' $3,400
Gold $1,700 $1,700
Silver $1,100 $1,100
Punch Pass $900 $900
Junior $250 $250
Twilight $735 $735
College Pass $525 $525
Senior Greens Fee — 9 Hole N/A $45
Senior Greens Fee — Primary Resident (Must Show ID) N/A $85
Military Rate (Must Show Proper ID) N/A $100
Green Fee — Max Rate N/A $250
Green Fee — Junior N/A $60
| Green Fee — Guest of Member N/A $100
Tournament/Group Booking Rate (per person) N/A $350
Early Season Regular Season
Cart and Club Rentals
Golf Cart— 18 Holes N/A $26.50
Golf Cart — Members: 18 Holes N/A $24.50
Golf Cart— 9 Holes N/A $21.50
Golf Cart— Members: 9 Holes N/A $19.50
Unlimited Golf Cart Pass N/A $450
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Series of 2024
I Early Season I Regular Season
Cart and Club Rentals (continued)
Pull Cart — 18 Holes N/A $20.50
Pull Cart — Members: 18 Holes N/A $18.50
Pull Cart — 9 Holes N/A $16.00
Pull Cart — Members: 9 Holes N/A $13.50
Rental Clubs — 18 Holes N/A $80
Rental Clubs —9 Holes N/A $60
Lockers and Range
Locker for Season N/A $450
Range Large Bucket N/A $14.50
Range Large Bucket — Members N/A $12.50
Range Small Bucket N/A $12.50
Range Small Bucket — Membets N/A $10.50
Unlimited Range Pass N/A $400
Refund Service Fee N/A $100

(Code 1971, §2-33; Ord. No. 44-1991, §12; Ord. No. 77-1992, §16; Ord. No. 68-1994, §5; Ord. No. 53-1995,
§2; Ord. No. 43-1996, §1; Ord. No. 49-1998, §1; Ord. No. 45-1999, §1; Ord. No. 57-2000, §1; Ord. No. 5-2002
§1; Ord. No. 47-2002 §18; Ord. No. 63-2003, §8; Ord. No. 2-2004, §1; Ord. No. 38-2004, §10; Ord. No. 49-
2005, §12; Ord. No. 48, 2006, §1; Ord. No. 52-2007; Ord. No. 29-2010§12; Ord. No. 33-2011§1; Ord. No. 29-
2012; Ord. No. 48-2013; Ord. No. 36-2014; Ord. No. 43-2015; Ord. No. 36-2016; Ord. No. 30-2017; Ord. No.
40-2018; Ord. No. 32-2019; Ord. No 20-2020; Ord. No 22-2021; Ord. No 19-2022; Ord. No 22-2023; Ord. No
17-2024)

That Section 2.12.014 of the Municipal Code of the City of Aspen, Colorado, which section sets forth user fees
Jor Recreation Department Fun Passes, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2.12.014 Recreation Department Fun Pass

The Recreation Department shall issue Fun Passes that provides access to the holder of such a pass to the
following facilities and activities: use of the James E. Moore Pool, public or open skating at the Lewis Ice
Arena or Aspen Ice Garden, use of the climbing wall at the Red Brick Recreation Center, fitness classes held at
the Red Brick Recreation Center, aquatic fitness classes at the Aspen Recreation Center, tennis court rental and
usage at the Aspen Tennis Center. Usage, participation and access to the above activities may be limited to
certain times and dates as indicated on the pass.

Ml;:;::xr(;’o“ Max Fee
Daily Admission
Youth / Senior - Primary Resident (81611) 50% $13
Youth / Senior - Guest 1 75% $30
Adult - Primary Resident (81611) 50% $15
Adult - Guest 75% $32
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Series of 2024

inim t
M Rec:\rfr;sos Max Fee
Memberships
Youth / Senior -1-month 30% $85
Youth / Senior - 3-month 30% $192
Youth / Senior - 6-month 30% $376
Youth / Senior - 12-month 30% $629 o
| Youth / Senior - 20 Punch Pass 30% $231
Adult - 1-month 30% $146
Adult - 3-month 30% $340
Adult - 6-month 30% $460
- Adult - 12-month 30% $809
Adult - 20 Punch Pass 30% $278
Family - 1-month 30% $279
Family - 3-month 30% $540
Family - 6-month 30% $967
Family - 12-month 30% $1,584
Corporate Punch Passes
Non-Profit (100 Punches) , 30% $1,300
" For Profit (100 Punches) 30% $3,000
For Profit (500 Punches) 30% $9,512

(Ord. No. 27-2003, §2; Ord. No. 38-2004, §14; Ord. No. 49-2005, §3; Ord. No. 48, 20006, §2; Ord. No. 52-
2007; Ord. No. 40-2008; Ord. No. 27-2009§1; Ord. No. 29-2010§1; Ord. No. 29-2012; Ord. No. 48-2013; Ord.
No. 36-2014; Ord. No. 43-2015; Ord. No. 36-2016; Ord. No. 30-2017; Ord. No. 40-2018; Ord. No. 32-2019;
Ord. No 20-2020; Ord. No 22-2021; Ord. No 19-2022; Ord. No 22-2023; Ord. No 17-2024)

That Section 2.12.015 of the Municipal Code of the City of Aspen, Colorado, which section sets forth user fees
for the Aspen Recreation Center, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2.12.015. Aspen Recreation Center

l Non-Profit For Profit
Aspen Recreation Center (ARC) Facility Rental Fees
ARC Meeting Room - per hour $33 $90
ARC Full Facility Rental - per day $15,000 $20,000
Tennis/Pickleball One Court Rental - per hour $36 $40
ARC Pavilion Rental - per hour $33 $90

(Ord. No. 27-2003, §1; Ord. No. 63-2003, §9; Ord. No. 38-2004, §13; Ord. No. 49-2005, §4; Ord. No. 48,
2006, §3; Ord. No. 40-2008; Ord. No. 27-2009§2; Ord. 29-2010§2; Ord. No. 29-2012; Ord. No. 48-2013; Ord.
No. 36-2014; Ord. No. 43-2015; Ord. No. 36-2016; Ord. No. 30-2017; Ord. No. 40-2018; Ord. No. 32-2019;
Ord. No 20-2020; Ord. No 22-2021; Ord. No 19-2022; Ord. No 22-2023; Ord. No 17-2024)

Page 3 of 34



